These have nothing to do with Ms Wallace and undermine the letters value in respect 

to addressing her claim.   

[20] Having considered the issues and arguments I conclude, as indicated earlier, 

that it is appropriate to apply the normal tariff.  I therefore order Ms Wallace to pay 

Ms Harris the sum of $1,750 (one thousand, seven hundred and fifty dollars) as a 

contribution toward costs. 

M B Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority